At beginning of year  788.3 139.8
Currency translation differences  – 0.3
Additions  – 648.2
Disposals  (2.8) –

At end of year  785.5 788.3

Accumulated amortization and impairment
At beginning of year  42.8 40.7
Amortization 8 2.0 2.1
Impairment  1.4 –
Disposals  (1.4) –
Capitalized on construction in progress 17 13.0 –

At end of year  57.8 42.8

Net book value
At end of year  727.7 745.5

The Group’s interests in leasehold land and land use rights represent prepaid operating lease payments and their net book value are
analyzed as follows:

 2009 2008
 HK$’m HK$’m

Held in Hong Kong, on
 Leases of over 50 years 17.4 17.5
 Leases of between 10 to 50 years 683.5 697.6

Held in Mainland China and overseas, on
 Leases of over 50 years 11.3 12.1
 Leases of between 10 to 50 years 15.3 18.0
 Leases of below 10 years 0.2 0.3

 727.7 745.5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

110 NWS HOLDINGS LIMITED

19 Intangible concession rights

 Group

  2009 2008
 Note HK$’m HK$’m
   (restated)

Cost
At beginning of year, as previously reported  – –
Prior year adjustments 2,17 1,885.6 1,944.8

At beginning of year, as restated  1,885.6 1,944.8
Currency translation differences  – 239.4
Disposals  (193.1) –
Disposal of subsidiaries 44(b) (186.6) –
Deconsolidation of subsidiaries 44(d) – (298.6)

At end of year  1,505.9 1,885.6

Accumulated amortization and impairment
At beginning of year, as previously reported  – –
Prior year adjustments 2,17 582.5 539.2

At beginning of year, as restated  582.5 539.2
Currency translation differences  – 69.6
Amortization 8 75.6 94.1
Disposals  (58.8) –
Disposal of subsidiaries 44(b) (70.7) –
Deconsolidation of subsidiaries 44(d) – (120.4)

At end of year  528.6 582.5

Net book value
At end of year  977.3 1,303.1

111ANNUAL REPORT 2009

20 Intangible assets

 Group

   Trademark Operating
HK$’m Note Goodwill and licences right Total

Cost
At 1 July 2008  360.4 162.8 232.3 755.5
Additions  – – 335.1 335.1
Disposal of subsidiaries 44(b) (1.7) – – (1.7)

At 30 June 2009  358.7 162.8 567.4 1,088.9

Accumulated amortization
 and impairment
At 1 July 2008  15.4 11.2 – 26.6
Amortization 8 – 7.7 7.8 15.5

At 30 June 2009  15.4 18.9 7.8 42.1

Net book value
At 30 June 2009  343.3 143.9 559.6 1,046.8

At 30 June 2008  345.0 151.6 232.3 728.9

 Group

   Trademark Operating
HK$’m  Goodwill and licences right Total

Cost
At 1 July 2007  355.1 162.8 – 517.9
Additions  5.3 – 232.3 237.6

At 30 June 2008  360.4 162.8 232.3 755.5

Accumulated amortization
 and impairment
At 1 July 2007  15.4 3.5 – 18.9
Amortization 8 – 7.7 – 7.7

At 30 June 2008  15.4 11.2 – 26.6

Net book value
At 30 June 2008  345.0 151.6 232.3 728.9

At 30 June 2007  339.7 159.3 – 499.0

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

112 NWS HOLDINGS LIMITED

20 Intangible assets (continued)

(a) Goodwill

Impairment tests for goodwill

Goodwill is allocated to the Group’s CGU identified according to country of operation and business segment. For the purpose
of impairment test, the recoverable amount of the business unit is determined based on value in use calculations. The key
assumptions adopted on growth rates and discount rates used in the value in use calculations are based on management’s best
estimates and past experience. Growth rates with range from 0% to 1% are determined by considering both internal and external
factors relating to the relevant segments. Projected cashflow periods range from 15 to 20 years. Discount rates used range from
4.3% to 7.8% also reflect specific risks relating to the relevant segments. Assuming no growth rate is applied and the discount
rates increase by 100 basis points, there is still enough headroom and no impairment charge is required.

A summary of the goodwill allocation to segments is presented below:

HK$’m Hong Kong Mainland China Total

2009

Contracting 136.8 – 136.8
Facilities management 89.6 – 89.6
Roads and bridges – 17.7 17.7
Financial services 99.2 – 99.2

 325.6 17.7 343.3

2008

Contracting 136.8 – 136.8
Facilities management 89.6 – 89.6
Roads and bridges – 19.4 19.4
Financial services 99.2 – 99.2

 325.6 19.4 345.0

(b) Trademark and licences

Trademark as at 30 June 2009 primarily resulted from the acquisition of financial services business and is assessed to have a
finite useful life of 20 years. Trademark is tested for impairment when there is indication of impairment and amortized over its finite
useful life.

Licences represent the Group’s eligibility rights to trade on or through the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the Hong Kong
Futures Exchange Limited, which are considered to have indefinite lives, and are not amortized.

(c) Operating right

Operating right as at 30 June 2009 primarily resulted from the acquisition of right to operate its facilities management business.